

SUPPLEMENT

TO

The Lo

Of TUESDAY, the 18th of FEBRUARY, 1947

Dublished by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

FRIDAY, 21 FEBRUARY, 1947

INLAND REVENUE, SOMERSET HOUSE.

COPY of BANKERS' RETURNS, made in pursuance of the Act 7th and 8th Victoria, cap. 32

ALLEN, HARVEY & ROSS LIMITED.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.-52, Cornhill, E.C.3

County.-London

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, Incorporated.

Incorporated with Limited Liability under the Laws of the State of Connecticut, U.S.A., and registered under Section 274 of the Companies (Consolidation) Act, 1908, for the purpose of the Company's business in the United Kingdom at the premises mentioned below.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.

Place. 6, Haymarket, S.W.1

India Building, Water Street, Liverpool 3/5, Havelock Chambers, Queens Southampton Terrace.

County. London Lancashire Hampshire

BANCO DE BILBAO.

Limited Company incorporated in Spain.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—Bilbao House, 36, New Broad Street, E.C.2

Ú

County.-London

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY.

Incorporated in the State of New York.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on

Place.-26, Old Broad Street, E.C.2

County.-London

BANK OF ADELAIDE.

Incorporated in South Australia by Acts of Parliament, 1865 and 1928.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—11, Leadenhall Street, E.C.3

County.-London

BANK OF AMERICA

NATIONAL TRUST & SAVINGS ASSOCIATION.

Incorporated with limited liability under the National Bank Act of the U.S.A.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place .- 12. Nicholas Lane, E.C.4

County.-London

BANK OF ATHENS.

Société Anonyme.

Incorporated in Greece, with Limited Liability.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.-22, Fenchurch Street, E.C.3

County.-London

THE BANK OF AUSTRALASIA.

Incorporated by Royal Charter, 1835.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.-4, Threadneedle Street, E.C.2

County.-London

BANK OF MONTREAL.

The Corporation of the President, Director and Proprietors of the Bank of Montreal.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.

Place.

County. London

47, Threadneedle Street, E.C.2 9, Waterloo Place, Pall Mall, S.W.1

London

THE BANK OF NEW SOUTH WALES.

Established under Deed of Settlement dated 23rd August, 1850. Incorporated by an Act passed by the Governor and Legislative Council of New South Wales, 1850, entitled "The Bank of New South Wales Act, 1850," and by an Act passed by the General Assembly of New Zealand, entitled "The Bank of New South Wales Act, 1861."

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.

Place.

29, Threadneedle Street, E.C.2

County. London

47, Berkeley Square, W.1

London

BANK OF NEW ZEALAND.

Incorporated by Act of the General Assembly of New Zealand, 29th July, 1861

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.---1, Queen Victoria Street, E.C.4

County.-London

BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA.

Incorporated 1832 at Halifax, Nova Scotia, as "The President, Directors and Company of The Bank of Nova Scotia." Name changed in 1874 to "The Bank of Nova Scotia."

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place 108, Old Broad Street, E.C.2 County.

London

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF SCOTLAND.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on

Place.

32, Bishopsgate, E.C.2 16/18, Piccadilly, W.I

County.

London London

BANQUE DE L'INDOCHINE.

Incorporated in France, with Limited Liability.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.-64, Bishopsgate, E.C.2

County.-London

BANQUE FRANCO-SERBE.

Incorporated in France, with Limited Liability.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—26, Throgmorton Street, E.C.2

County.-London

BANQUE NATIONALE POUR LE COMMERCE ET L'INDUSTRIE.

Incorporated in France, with Limited Liability.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

. Plass.—85, Gracechurch Street, E.C.3

County .- London

BARCLAYS BANK (DOMINION, COLONIAL AND OVERSEAS).

Formerly the Colonial Bank. Incorporated by Royal Charter, 1836. Reincorporated by the Colonial Bank Act, 1925. Name changed 15th September, 1925.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.

Place.	1	County.
54, Lombard Street, E.C.3	I	ondon
42, Gracechurch Street, E.C.3	į	London
Circus Place, London Wall, E.C.2	ļ I	ondon
29, Gracechurch Street, E.C.3	(London
Oceanic House, 1, Cockspur Street, S.W.1	I	ondon
37, King William Street, E.C.4	} ·· I	ondon
25, Castle Street, Liverpool	ì	ancashire
46, Fountain Street, Manchester	I	ancashire

THOMAS BARLOW & BRO. Persons of whom the Partnership consists.

NAME.	RESIDENCE.	OCCUPATION.
Sir John Denman Barlow, Bart., M.P. Thomas Bradwall Barlow	Bradwell Manor, Sandbach, Cheshire Thornaby House, Northampton, and Brooks's, St. James's Street, London, S.W.1	Merchant Banker Merchant Banker

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place. Ceylon House, 49 & 51, Eastcheap, E.C.3 20, Major Street, Manchester

County. London Lancashire

B. W. BLYDENSTEIN & CO. Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists.

NAME.	residence.	OCCUPATION.
Jurriaan ten Doesschate Willem John Harry Blydenstein August Philips The Twentsche Bank (London) Limited	"The Heights," Kingston Hill, Surrey Tudor Cottage, 100a, Hill Road, Wimbledon, S.W.19 Summerpool House, Bramley, Surrey 54/55/56, Threadneadle Street, E.C.2	Banker Banker Banker Bankers

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place. -54/55/56, Threadneedle Street, E.C.2

County.-London

WM. BRANDT'S SONS & CO.

Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists.

NAME.	RESIDENÇE.	OCCUPATION.
Henry Bernhard Brandt Rudolph Ernst Brandt William Edward Brandt Henry Augustus Brandt Walter Augustus Brandt	Bletchingley House, Bletchingley, Surrey 22, Down Street, W.1 "Blackmoor," Four Elms, Edenbridge, Kent Rack Close, Shere, Surrey "The Clayes," Ashdon, Saffron Walden, Essex	Merchant Banker Merchant Banker Merchant Banker Merchant Banker Merchant Banker

Name of Place where the Business is carried on. 1

Place.-36, Fenchurch Street, E.C.3

County .--London

THE BRITISH LINEN BANK. Incorporated by Royal Charter, 1746. Head Office, Edinburgh.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on. Place: 38, Threadneedle Street, E.C.2 198, Piccadilly, W.1 1, Hide Hill, Berwick-on-Tweed Market Place, Wooler

County. London London Northumberland Northumberland

THE CANADIAN BANK OF COMMERCE. Incorporated with limited liability in Canada.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.-2, Lombard Street, E.C.3

County.—London

CENTRAL HANOVER BANK & TRUST COMPANY. Incorporated with limited liability in the State of New York, U.S.A.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—7, Princes Street, E.C.2 County.-London

CHARTERED BANK OF INDIA, AUSTRALIA AND CHINA.

Incorporated by Royal Charter in 1853.

· Names of Places where the Business is carried on. Place. County.

38, Bishopsgate, E.C.2 28, Charles II Street, Haymarket, S.W.I. 52, Mosley Street, Manchester

London . London Lancashire

THE CHASE NATIONAL BANK OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK.

Incorporated with limited liability under the National Bank Act of the United States of America.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.

Place.
6, Lombard Street, E.C.3
Bush House, Aldwych, W.C.2
51, Berkeley Square, W.1

County.
London
London
London

THE COMMERCIAL BANKING COMPANY OF SYDNEY LIMITED.

Incorporated in New South Wales with Limited Liability.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—18, Birchin Lane, Lombard Street, E.C.3

County.-London

THE COMMERCIAL BANK OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED

Incorporated in Victoria, Australia.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—12, Old Jewry, E.C.2.

County.-London

COMPTOIR NATIONAL D'ESCOMPTE DE PARIS.

Incorporated in France with simited liability in 1889.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.

Place. 8-13, King William Street, E.C.4 India Buildings, Brunswick Street, Liverpool, 2 County.
London
Lancashire

County.

Lancashire Northumberland London

CO-OPERATIVE WHOLESALE SOCIETY, LIMITED.

A Society registered under the Industrial and Provident Societies Act.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.

Place.
schester
t, Newcastle-on-Tyne

r, Balloon Street, Manchester
West Blandford Street, Newcastle-on-Tyne
99, Leman Street, E.1
42, Kingsway, W.C.2
Transport House, Smith Square, Westminster, S.W.1
Broad Quay, Bristol
Cambrian Road, Newport
Claypath, Durham

London
London
Gloucestershire
Monmouthshire

Monmouthshi Durham

CREDIT LYONNAIS.

Limited Liability Company, incorporated in France.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.

40, Lombard Street, E.C.3 25/27, Charles II Street, Haymarket, S.W.1 County. London London

THE DOMINION BANK.

Chartered in 1871 under the Laws of the Dominion of Canada with Limited Liability.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.-3, King William Street, E.C.4

County.-London

M. & F. FEUCHTWANGER.

Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists.

NAME.	RESIDENCE.	OCCUPATION.
Moriz Feuchtwanger Fritz Feuchtwanger	3, St. Hilda's, 75, Christchurch Avenue, Hampstead, N.W.6 308, Park West, London, W.2	Banker Banker

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

1

Place.—Orient House, 42-5, New Broad Street, E.C.2

County.-London

GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK.

A Joint Stock Company, incorporated with Limited Liability under the Laws of the State of New York, U.S.A.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.

Place.
32, Lombard Street, E.C.3
Bush House, Aldwych, W.C.2

County. London London

GUINNESS, MAHON & CO.

Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists.

NAME.	RESIDENCE.	OCCUPATION.
Henry Samuel Howard Guinness Walter Waldemar Ffennell Edward Douglas Guinness, C.B.E. Arthur Rundell Guinness Henry Eustace Guinness Brien Mortimer Clarke Dudley Rybot Scholey Erin Trust Limited	6, Cheyne Walk, Chelsea, S.W.3 Martyr Worthy Place, near Winchester, Hants. 6, Motcomb Street, London, S.W.1 Hawley Place, Blackwater, Hants. Danesfort, The Baily, Co. Dublin, Eire 111, Cliffords Inn, E.C.4 Eyhurst Farm, Kingswood, Surrey 53, Cornhill, London, E.C.3	Banker Banker Banker Banker Banker Banker Banker Banker Banker Panker

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.-53, Cornhill, E.C.3

County.-London

THE HONGKONG AND SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION.

Public Company incorporated in the Colony of Hongkong.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—9, Gracechurch Street, E.C.3

County .- London

IMPERIAL BANK OF INDIA.

Constituted under The Imperial Bank of India Act, 1920.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.-25, Old Broad Street, E.C.2

County.-London

INTERNATIONAL BANKING CORPORATION.

A company incorporated under the Laws of the State of Connecticut, in the United States of America with its Head Office in New York.

> Name of Place where the Business is carried on. 1

Place.—117, Old Broad Street, E.C.2

County.-London

ITALO-BELGIAN BANK

Limited Liability Company, registered in Belgium.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—100, Old Broad Street, E.C.2

County.-London

LEOPOLD JOSEPH & SONS.

Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists.

NAME.	RESIDENCE.	OCCUPATION.
Albert Joseph Henry Oscar Joseph Edward Walter Joseph, O.B.E. The Phesoy Trust, Ltd.	16, Park Lodge, St. John's Wood Park, N.W.8 16, Park Lodge, St. John's Wood Park, N.W.8 48, Stockleigh Hall, Prince Albert Road, N.W.8 7/8, Princes Street, London, E.C.2	Banker Banker Banker

· Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.-7/8, Princes Street, E.C.2

County.-London

A. KEYSER & CO.

Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists.

NAME.	RESIDENCE.	OCCUPATION.
Maurice Max Keyser	Coundon, Wadhurst, Sussex and 73, St. James Court, Buckingham Gate, London, S.W.1	Banker
Jacob Arthur Franklin Gerald Leonard Schlesinger Ellis Arthur Franklin Charles Mortimer Keyser	The Burn, Coldharbour Lane, Bushey, Herts. Fir Ridge, The Drive, Hook Heath, Woking 5, Pembridge Place, W.2 Coundon, Wadhurst, Sussex and 73, St. James Court, Buckingham Gate, London, S.W.1	Banker Banker Banker Banker

Name of Place where the Business is carried on. 1

Place.—31, Throgmorton Street, E.C.2

County .- London

KLEINWORT, SONS & CO.

Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists.

RESIDENCE.	OCCUPATION.
Moundsmere Manor, Nr. Basingstoke, Hants. Heaselands, Haywards Heath, Sussex "Bolnore," Haywards Heath, Sussex The Wellfield, Ansty, Cuckfield, Sussex	Banker Banker Banker Banker
	Moundsmere Manor, Nr. Basingstoke, Hants. Heaselands, Haywards Heath, Sussex "Bolnore," Haywards Heath, Sussex

Place. .

20, Fenchurch Street, E.C.3

19, Old Hall Street, Liverpool

County. London Lancashire

THE LONDON AND COLONIAL BANK LIMITED.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on Place.—II. Great James Street, W.C.I [Coun

County, - London

M. W. MARSHALL & CO.

Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists.

NAME.		RESIDENCE.	•	OCCUPATION.
Manfred Jeaffreson Hugh C. Jeaffreson	67, Cholmley Garden Turnpidgeons, Oxhey			Foreign Exchange Broker Foreign Exchange Broker
Name of Place where the Business is carried on.				
Place.—1, Royal Exchange Avenue, E.C.3				

SAMUEL MONTAGU & CO.

Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists.

NAME,	RESIDENCE.	OCCUPATION.
Ernest Louis Franklin	50, Porchester Terrace, W.2 and Glenalla, Ray, Letterkenny, Co. Donegal	Banker
The Hon. Lionel Samuel Montagu, D.S.O.	St. James's Club, London, S.W.1	Banker
Sydney Ernest Franklin	50, Porchester Terrace, W.2	Banker
The Rt. Hon. Lord Swaythling	Townhill Park, West End, Nr. Southampton	Banker
Cyril Montagu Ernest Franklin	The Gate House, Rowledge, Nr. Farnham, Surrey	
David Johnston Keswick, C.M.G.	The Chantry, Harlow, Essex	Banker
Louis Franck, C.B.E.	2, Chesham Close, S.W.1	Banker

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—114, Old Broad Street, E.C.2 County.—London

THE NATIONAL BANK OF AUSTRALASIA LIMITED.
Incorporated with Limited Liability in Victoria.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.

Place. County.
7, Lothbury, E.C.2 London
Australia House, Strand, W.C.2 London

NATIONAL BANK OF EGYPT.

The Bank is constituted under Egyptian Law.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—6 and 7, King William Street, E.C.4 | County.—London

THE NATIONAL CITY BANK OF NEW YORK.

A Corporation organised and existing under the laws of the United States of America and having its principal place of business in the borough of Manhattan City and State of New York, United States of America.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.
Place.
County.
117, Old Broad Street, E.C.2 London
Trafalgar House, 11, Waterloo Place, S.W.1 London

NETHERLANDS BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA. Limited Liability Company incorporated in the Netherlands. .

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—201, Salisbury House, Finsbury Circus, E.C.2 | County.—London

OTTOMAN BANK.

Incorporated in Constantinople.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.

Place.

26, Throgmorton Street, E.C.2

London

123, Old Broad Street, E.C.2

50/60, Cross Street, Manchester

County.

London

London

Lancashire

PALESTINE BRITISH BANK LIMITED.

Incorporated in Palestine.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.--78, New Oxford Street, W.r | County.-London

PRAGUE CREDIT BANK.

Incorporated in Czechoslovakia with Limited Liability.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—48, Bishopsgate, E.C.2 | County.—London

QUEENSLAND NATIONAL BANK LIMITED A Joint Stock Company registered in Queensland.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place,—8, Princes Street, E.C.2 County.—London

GERALD QUIN, COPE & CO. Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists. RESIDENCE. OCCUPATION. NAME. Dale View, Box Ridge Avenue, Purley, Surrey Walter Benjamin Savill Banker Alcombe, Hill Road, Northwood, Middx. Elmcroft, Northfield Avenue, Pinner, Middx. Reginald Willie Savill Banker Harold Percy Savill Banker Name of Place where the Business is carried on.
Place.—7, Birchin Lane, E.C.3 | Count County.-London RICHARDSON & CO. Person of whom the Company or Partnership consists. RESIDENCE. NAME. OCCUPATION. Banker Noel Walter Richardson Rookwood, Valley Road, Kenley, Surrey Name of Place where the Business is carried on. Place. - 56, South Molton Street, W.1 County .-- London P. P. RODOCANACHI & CO. Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists. NAME. RESIDENCE. OCCUPATION. George Michel Mavrogordato Mariners, Westerham, Kent Banker 3, The Close, Porchester Terrace, W.2 The Bury, Henham, Essex Mariners, Westerham, Kent Albert Loria Banker William Leslie Bundey Banker John George Mavrogordato Assistant Legal Secretary to the Sudan Government Name of Place where the Business is carried on Place.-65, London Wall, E.C.2 County.-London G. ROSS & CO. LIMITED. Name of Place where the Business is carried on. Place.—119-125, Finsbury Pavement, E.C.2 County.-London ROYAL BANK OF CANADA. Incorporated in Canada. Names of Places where the Business is carried on. Place. County. 6, Lothbury, E.C.2 London 2-4, Cockspur Street, S.W.1 London THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND. Description of Corporation. The Royal Bank of Scotland, Incorporated by Royal Charter, 1727, carrying on business as Bankers in London in virtue of "The Royal Bank of Scotland Act, 1873" (36 and 37 Victoria, cap. 217), "The Royal Bank of Scotland Act, 1907" (7 Edward 7, cap. 21), and "The Royal Bank of Scotland Act, 1920" (10 and 11 George 5, cap. 139). Names of Places where the Business is carried on. Place. County. 3, Bishopsgate, E.C.2 London 49, Charing Cross (Drummond's Branch), S.W.1 64, New Bond Street, W.1 (Bond Street Branch) Burlington Gardens, W.1 (Western Branch) 8, West Smithfield, E.C.1 (West Smithfield Branch) London London London London SALE & CO. Person of whom the Company or Partnership consists. NAME. RESIDENCE. OCCUPATION. George Sheavyn Sale 58, Eaton Place, London, S.W.1 Banker Name of P^{\dagger} ace where the Business is carried on. Place.-10, St. Swithin's Lane, E.C.4 County.—London E. D. SASSOON BANKING COMPANY LIMITED. Incorporated in Hong Kong. Names of Places where the Business is carried on. Place. County. 85, Gracechurch Street, E.C.3 58, Whitworth Street, Manchester London Lancashire J. HENRY SCHRÖDER & CO. Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists. RESIDENCE. NAME. OCCUPATION. Frank Cyril Tiarks Helmut Wm. Bruno Schröder North Lodge, Loxton, Somerset Dell Park, Englefield Green, Surrey Merchant Banker Merchant Banker Henry Frederic Tiarks The Veritas Trust, Ltd. 69, Avenue Road, Regents Park, N.W.8 Merchant Banker

145, Leadenhall Street, E.C.3

Place.-145, Leadenhall Street, E.C.3

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

County.-London

SINGER & FRIEDLANDER LIMITED.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—Shell House, 55, Bishopsgate, E.C.2

County.-London.

SOCIÉTÉ BELGE DE CRÉDIT INDUSTRIEL ET COMMERCIAL ET DE DEPÒTS.

Incorporated in Belgium with Limited Liability. (In voluntary liquidation from 1st October, 1946.)

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—278, Dashwood House, 69, Old Broad Street, E.C.2

County.-London

SOCIETE FRANCAISE DE BANQUE ET DE DEPOTS.

Incorporated in France with limited liability.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—105, Old Broad Street, E.C.2

County .- London

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE DE CRÉDIT INDUSTRIEL ET COMMERCIAL.
Incorporated in France with Limited Liability.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.-96, Old Broad Street, E.C.2

County.-London

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE POUR FAVORISER LE DÉVELOPPEMENT DU COMMERCE ET DE L'INDUSTRIE EN FRANCE.

Incorporated in France with Limited Liability.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.-105, Old Broad Street, E.C.2

County.—London

SOÇIÉTÉ INDEPENDANTE DE BANQUE.

Limited Company incorporated in Switzerland.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—Bilbao House, 36, New Broad Street, E.C.2

County.-London

SWISS BANK CORPORATION.

SOCIÉTÉ DE BANQUE SUISSE SOCIETA DI BANCA SVIZZERA

SCHWEIZERISCHER BANKVEREIN

The Corporation is a Joint Stock Company incorporated under Swiss Law in Basle, Switzerland.

Names of Places where the Business is carried on.

Place. 99, Gresham Street, E.C.2 11C, Regent Street, S.W.1 County.
London
London

TRADE AND DEPOSIT BANK LIMITED.

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.-107, Old Broad Street, E.C.2

County.-London

ULLMANN & CO.

Persons of whom the Company or Partnership consists.

NAMB.	residence.	OCCUPATION.
Max Ullman Heinz Joseph Isner Alfred Heilbut, O.B.E.	60, Elsworthy Road, N.W.3 6, Windsor Court, Moscow Road, W.2 53, Chesterfield House, Chesterfield Gardens, W.1	Banker Banker Banker

Name of Place where the Business is carried on.

Place.—85, Gracechurch Street, E.C.3

County.-London

P. MARTIN,

Registrar of Bank Returns.

Inland Revenue Office, February, 1947

LONDON

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY HIS MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE

To be purchased directly from H.M. STATIONERY OFFICE at the following addresses:

York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh 2;

39-41 King Street, Manchester 2; I St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff;
80 Chichester Street, Belfast;

or through any bookseller

1947 Price Sixpence net

S.O. Code No. 65-37885